or may photolyse to produce both ground state and

excited singlet oxygen atoms:

O
3
 + NO → O

2
 + NO

2
(3)

O
3
 + hν → O + O

2
(4)

O
3
 + hν → O(1D) + O

2
(5)

O(1D) + M → O + M (6)

O(1D) + H
2
O → 2 OH (7)

Tropospheric ozone concentration levels commonly
achieved at urban environments can not be explained solely
on the basis of reactions 1-7. In fact, the ozone production
would be indeed very limited, unless another chemical
route would take place, thus providing the oxidation of
NO to NO

2
through an alternative path, competing with

reaction 3.
Heicklen et al.25 (1969) and Stedman et al.26 (1970)

explained the chain processes, involving OH and HO
2

radicals, that are responsible for both the oxidation of
organic species and the oxidation of NO to NO

2
. The basic

process may be illustrated through the oxidation of CO:

OH + CO → CO
2
 + H (8)

H + O
2
 + M → HO

2
 + M (9)

HO
2
 + NO → OH + NO

2
(10)

In urban troposphere a large number of anthropogenic
pollutants are present (organic compounds and enhanced

Table 5. Sensitivity uncertainty analysis for ozone peak values cal-
culated for the base case

Scenarios Maximum O
3

concentration, ppb (b)

Base case (a) 23.0
Solar flux (factor = 0.3) 6.22 (-72.95%)
Solar flux (factor = 1.0) 34.21 (48.74%)
Maximum temperatures 25.18 (9.47%)
Minimum temperatures 20.39 (-11.34%)
Maximum relative humidity 24.72 (7.48%)
Minimum relative humidity 21.65 (-5.87%)
Lower mixture height (-20%) 22.81 (-0.83%)
Higher mixture height (+20%) 23.28 (1.21%)

(a) Solar flux factor = 0.7
Temperature: average values for December 1999 (Table 2)
Relative humidity: average values for December 1999 (Table 2)
Mixture height: recommended values (Table 2)

(b) Values in parentheses were calculated as follows: (O
3
 hypotheti-

cal case - O
3
 base case)/O

3
 base case x 100

Table 4. Minimum and maximum experimental values for temperatures and relative humidity registered during December 1999, at the FEEMA
monitoring station of Presidente Vargas Avenue, Rio de Janeiro

   Time Maximum Minimum Maximum relative Minimum relative
temperature (0C) Temperature (oC) humidity (%) humidity (%)